Net assets acquired 14.6 49.1 3.0 31.0 10.4 25.0 28.0 105.1

Goodwill – 52.5 – 18.9 – 9.2 – 80.6

Minority interests – (2.5) – – – – – (2.5)

Cash paid 93.4 53.1 31.8 178.3

Cash acquired (1.7) (3.2) (1.2) (6.1)

91.7 49.9 30.6 172.2

Deferred consideration 7.4 – 3.6 11.0

Total investment 99.12 49.9 34.2 183.2

1	 On the acquisitions completed in the current year, acquired intangibles relate to customer relationships (£94.5m) and brand (£3.7m).

2 	 Diploma acquired R&G on a cash free/debt free basis. The total investment amounts to £99.1m (being cash paid (net of cash acquired) of £91.7m and deferred consideration of

£7.4m). Of the initial cash paid, the vendor directed the funds in escrow to settle outstanding debt of £11.7m. The table below details this flow of funds:

		  £m

Total investment	 99.1

Debt settled 	 (11.7)

Net consideration	 87.4

Acquisitions revenue and adjusted operating profit

From the date of acquisition to 30 September 2022, each acquired business contributed the following to Group revenue and adjusted

operating profit:

Acquisition date

Revenue

£m

Adj.2

£m

Pro forma

revenue

£m

Operating

profit1

£m

Adj.2

£m

Pro forma

operating

profit1

£m

LJR 2 Feb 2022  10.8  5.4  16.2  1.8  0.9  2.7

R&G 6 Apr 2022  34.3  34.3  68.6  4.8  4.9  9.7

Accuscience 10 May 2022  10.6  17.6  28.2  1.3  2.0  3.3

Hydraproducts 12 May 2022  1.6  2.5  4.1  0.4  0.6  1.0

AMG 19 May 2022  0.5  0.9  1.4  0.1  0.2  0.3

ACT 29 July 2022  0.6  3.0  3.6  0.3  1.5  1.8

Silicone Solutions 9 Sep 2022  0.1  2.1  2.2 0.0  0.8  0.8

58.5 65.8 124.3  8.7  10.9  19.6

1	 Adjusted operating profit.

2	 Pro forma revenue and adjusted operating profit have been extrapolated (as prescribed under IFRS) from the results reported since acquisition to indicate what these businesses

would have contributed if they had been acquired at the beginning of the financial year on 1 October 2021. These amounts should not be viewed as confirmation of the results of

these businesses that would have occurred if these acquisitions had been completed at the beginning of the year.

Disposals

On 16 November 2021, the Group disposed of its 90% interest in Kentek Oy (Kentek) for proceeds of £10.0m. A charge of £1.6m has been